Hence, in the parallel computations with
NCPU CPUs, each CPU is assigned to the calculations
of (256/NCPU) local stresses at each time step of the
CFD. Figure 12 shows the result of the benchmarks.

The parallel computations are performed nearly ideal
until the number of CPU NCPUis one-hundred twenty-
eight, NCPU = 128. The efficiency of parallel computa-
tion ε defined by ε = (t1/tNCPU

)/NCPU, where tNCPU
is

the computational time for NCPU parallelization, is more
than 99% up to NCPU = 128 and 90% for NCPU = 256.
Parallelization efficiency decreases a bit at NCPU=256 in